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GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	Nath Companies (developer)
	VSA, LLC (owner)

Location:	7817 and 7839 Portland Avenue South and 615 and 625 East 78th Street

Requests:	Major revision to the Preliminary and Final Development Plan for exterior and parking lot modifications to an existing shopping center

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Retail center; zoned B-2 (PD)
		
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North – Service station and Interstate Highway 494; zoned B-2
	East – Wal-Mart; zoned CR-1(PD)
	West – Retail commercial center; zoned B-2
	South – Multiple Family Residential; Zoned R-4

Comprehensive Plan Designation:	General Business


HISTORY

City Council Action:	10/18/99 – Approved a Conditional Use Permit for a restaurant and final site and building plans for a new parking lot (Case 9742AB-99).

City Council Action:	10/23/10 – Approved a Conditional Use Permit for a restaurant (Jimmy Johns) (Case 9742A-10).

City Council Action:	09/12/11 – Approved a Conditional Use Permit for a restaurant (Toppers Pizza) (Case 9742A-11).

City Council Action:	04/09/12 – Adopted an ordinance rezoning of the property at 7817 and 7839 Portland Avenue; and 615 and 625 East 78th Street from B-2, General Commercial to B-2(PD), General Commercial (Planned Development) (Case 9742A-12); approved the Preliminary and Final Development Plans for modifications to an existing shopping center at 7817 and 7839 Portland Avenue and 615 and 625 East 78th Street (Case 9742B-12).



CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Action:	01/21/16 – Recommended City Council approval of the major revision to the Preliminary and Final Development Plan.

City Council Agenda:	02/01/16 – Development Business item.


PROPOSAL

The applicant requests Preliminary and Final Development Plan approval to upgrade an existing shopping center originally constructed in 1959. The changes include upgrading the façade and constructing parking lot improvements. The proposed changes provide enhanced traffic circulation and on-site parking efficiency by relocating the center Portland Avenue access farther north to align with the entrance for Town and Country Shopping Center across Portland Avenue and close the northern access. Other improvements include adding parking islands, lighting, and landscaping throughout the site.

A number of deviations are requested as part of the Preliminary Development Plan (PDP) and Final Development Plan (FDP). Deviations related to building and parking lot setbacks, as well as parking lot screening requirements are existing conditions and were approved by the City Council as part of a 2012 planned development proposal. For an FDP, the timeframe to procure a building permit is two years, although the applicant has the ability to request a one-year extension from the Director of Community Development. The FDP approval was April 2012, so it has now expired.  Given the application for a Major Revision to the PDP, deviations approved in 2012 must again be reviewed for approval by City Council.


BACKGROUND

In 2012, the applicant received Rezoning, Preliminary, and Final Development Plan approval for a similar project, albeit with a greater scope. The “base” zoning district, B-2 General Business, did not change, but the Planned Development overlay was applied to the site. In addition to façade and parking lot improvements, similar to what is currently proposed, the 2012 project included removing 9,846 square feet from the shopping center’s northeast corner and adding 3,000 total square feet in three additions. The project intent was to accommodate a potential 20,000 square foot grocery tenant. Following the approval, a tenant could not be secured and the shopping center improvements were not completed.







ANALYSIS

Code Compliance

Upgrading older commercial developments is complicated by the regulatory environment, particularly the zoning requirements that have changed dramatically since the shopping center was originally constructed. Without a complete redevelopment, it is very difficult to upgrade facilities without some level of development flexibility. Planned developments allow City Code development standards flexibility if the applicant demonstrates the project meets the findings and the City Council determines the flexibility provides a public benefit. Table 1 identifies a list of City Code requirements for the B-2 Zoning District, what is proposed, and if the proposal meets the Code requirement. Because the Planned Development overlay was applied to this site and the PDP/FDP approved in 2012, most of the deviations requested were approved in the 2012 development application. The sections that follow Table 1 provide additional detail regarding Code compliance and requested City Code deviations. 

Table 1:  Development Performance Standards – B-2 General Business

	Standard
	Code Requirement
	Proposed 
	Compliance

	Minimum site area
	25,000 square feet
	233,108 square feet
	Meets Code

	Minimum floor area
	1,000 square feet
	56,778 square feet
	Meets Code

	Floor area ratio
	Minimum – NA 
Maximum – 0.5
	0.24
	Meets Code

	Minimum Site Width
	150 feet for corner sites
	387 feet
	Meets Code

	Building setback – North 
	10 feet
	0 feet
	Flexibility required
(Previously approved)

	Parking setback – Portland Avenue 
	20 feet
	Between 10 and 16 feet
	Flexibility required – staff recommends narrowing drive lane to accommodate an 8-foot sidewalk and wider landscape strip
(Previously approved)

	Parking setback – American Blvd.
	20 feet
	0 feet
	Flexibility required
(Previously approved)

	Building entrance buffer 
	10 feet for 20,000 square feet or greater tenants,
8 feet for others
	8 or 10 feet
	Meets Code

	Drive-through stacking
	6 spaces
	4 spaces
	Flexibility required
(Previously approved)

	Blank façade
	20 feet maximum
	50 feet
	Flexibility required
(Previously approved)

	Landscaping
	85 trees 
212 shrubs 
	37 trees 
173 shrubs
385 grasses and perennials
	Flexibility required

	Three-foot screening along public right-of-way
	3-foot screen
	Ornamental grasses and perennials screen along Portland Avenue, limited screen along American Blvd.
	Flexibility required – staff recommends slight widening of landscape yard along Portland Avenue (Previously approved)

	Parking
	277 stalls
	251 stalls (including Proof of Parking)
	Flexibility required and Proof of Parking requested

	Parking island location
	At the end of parking rows, every 200 feet interior parking rows, and every 300 feet perimeter parking rows
	Most parking islands located correctly
	Re-size northern Proof of Parking island to minimum width

	Parking island width
	8 feet
	7 feet
6 feet (Previously approved)
	Flexibility and revision required 

	Parking island length
	3 feet shorter than adjacent stall
	Islands 3 feet shorter than adjacent stall 
	Meets Code

	Trash storage
	Fully-enclosed with interior access
	Open-air trash storage
	Revision required – fully-enclosed trash room

	Public Sidewalk
	Eight feet concrete sidewalk within sidewalk/bikeway easement
	Eight feet concrete sidewalk within sidewalk/bikeway easement
	Meets Code

	Private Sidewalk
	Private sidewalk connection to primary entrances
	5 feet 
	Meets Code

	Lighting
	Minimum 2.0 footcandles on parking surface, 1.0 footcandle in parking perimeter, 10 footcandles within radius extending from door to twice door width, 2 footcandles  feet of 5 feet or entrance, and 3 footcandles within 30 feet of designated pedestrian crosswalk 
	0.9 footcandles in parking surface, 0.7 footcandles within perimeter, and unknown lighting levels at building entrances
	Revisions required



Exterior Materials

As mentioned in the Code analysis section of this report, the applicant requests flexibility for a small portion of the blank facade requirements, which is an existing condition (Walgreen’s south elevation). The south façade adjacent to Toppers Pizza (northern portion of the site) and west facade would be upgraded with brick, simulated stone, and stucco. There are no changes proposed to the north and east sides of the building, though loading docks and accesses would be repaired or reconstructed. All other exterior changes would be in compliance with Section 19.63.08 of the City Code. 

Landscaping and Screening

As shown in Table 1, the applicant seeks flexibility to reduce the number of trees and shrubs and eliminate the required three-foot screen. The parking lot along American Boulevard abuts the property line. Therefore, no landscape area could be provided without affecting the parking lot. An ornamental grass and perennial planting strip is proposed along Portland Avenue. Staff recommends the landscape yard be widened to better accommodate additional landscaping. The adjacent drive lane to the east may be narrowed by several feet to provide the additional width. The minimum drive lane width where there are no parking stalls is 20 feet. The applicant is proposing a 24-foot wide drive lane. With a wider landscape strip, a mix of perennials, grasses, shrubs, and trees could be planted to bring the site closer to Code-compliance.

Parking  

Table 2 identifies the parking requirement based on the amount of retail and restaurant space. The Code-requirement is 277 parking stalls. The proposed parking is 228 stalls, which represents a 17.7 percent deviation from City Code. The applicant has proposed Proof of Parking for 23 stalls on the east side of the site. Incorporating the Proof of Parking, the total parking would be 251 stalls. The deviation from City Code would then be 9.4 percent. Staff is comfortable with the level of deviation at this site given the site’s constraints. Notably, the site is surrounded by either public right-of-way or developed property, precluding any parking expansion. Through the platting process, the City would acquire seven feet of right-of-way for future Portland Avenue improvements, which further constrains the parking lot.

Table 2: City Code Analysis for Required Parking Stalls

	Proposed Use Mix
	Space, and Seats
	Code-Requirement (stalls)

	Retail (55 spaces plus one space per 220 square feet gross floor area over 10,000 square feet)
	53,456
	253

	Restaurant – Jimmy John’s (1 space per 2.5 indoor seats; 1 space per 5.0 outdoor seats; 1 space per 2.5 outdoor seats for portion over twenty percent of total seats)
	34 indoor seats
18 outdoor seats
	19

	Restaurant – Topper’s Pizza
	13 indoor seats
	5

	Total Parking Requirement
	277

	Proposed Parking
	228

	Percent Deviation from City Code
	17.7%

	Proposed Proof of Parking
	23

	Total Parking (with Proof of Parking)
	251

	Percent Deviation from City Code (with Proof of Parking)
	9.4%



The Proof of Parking is depicted on the east side of the site. Twenty-three proof stalls are proposed at a 10-foot setback. In order to maximize space for loading, deliveries, and construction of trash rooms, staff recommends the Proof of Parking depict stalls at a five-foot setback. Curb and gutter also needs to be depicted along with landscaped parking islands that meet Code requirements.

Platting, Easements and Right-of-Way

The property is currently partially platted and partially described as a metes and bounds parcel.  If the applicant submits an application to plat the property, the plat would be a Type II plat, which requires only City Council action. Since the site is adjacent to both Hennepin County and MnDOT right-of-way, both agencies would also need to review the plat.

As part of the platting approval, right-of-way and easements should be considered.  The planned widened right-of-way for Portland Avenue is 40-feet from centerline, 7 feet less than the existing permanent street easement.  

It is anticipated the Portland Avenue interchanges at Interstate 494 will require replacement in the future and Portland Avenue will likely be widened at that time. Staff recommends the applicant take into consideration that a 20-foot swath may be acquired in the future for the Portland Avenue widening and bridge project. The standard easements, including a 10-foot sidewalk/bikeway and a 10-foot drainage and utility easement should be provided through the platting process. A draft final plat was included in the application materials, although a preliminary and final plat application was not submitted. 

Traffic Analysis  

Since this project is primarily a façade and parking lot change, and there are no changes in use or increase in density, a traffic analysis was not completed for this application.

Transit and Transportation Demand Management (TDM)

A Tier 2 TDM checklist will be required before the applicant obtains a building permit.  The Tier 2 checklist provides a list of TDM strategies and opportunities that the applicant can included in their project.  A bike rack must also be provided at the site.

Stormwater Management

Stormwater management is required when more than 50 cubic yards or 5,000 square feet is disturbed.  Mill and overlaying and sealcoating are maintenance techniques that do not require stormwater management.  If more than 50 cubic yards or 5,000 square feet is disturbed, the applicant must submit a stormwater management plan that demonstrates that the project will meet the requirements of the City’s Comprehensive Surface Water Management Plan.  This project site is located within Richfield-Bloomington Watershed Management Organization, so no additional stormwater permits are needed.
  
Utilities  

Sewer and water service are existing to the building.  However, the private water system is not currently looped and there are not enough fire hydrants to protect the entire site.  It is suggested that the applicant consider adding hydrants to the site and looping the private water system with the neighbor to the east.

Fire Prevention  

Parking lot modifications must insure adequate turning radiuses for emergency vehicle access to all areas of the building(s). The access and circulation design must meet or exceed the minimum standards for fire prevention including a minimum 20 feet wide access road around the building, meet the turning radiuses of responding emergency vehicles and be maintained in accordance to the approved plan with a surface capable of providing all weather driving capabilities. Apparatus access roads must be asphalt or concrete and support a minimum of 80,000 pounds. 

Insure building addressing if clearly visible from the street side for the site. Addressing requirements can be accomplished by providing the address on the building and/or provide a double faced monument sign that can be seen from both directions. 

A Knox box must be provided in location(s) designated by the Fire Prevention Division. The Knox box must contain keys for the main entrance, mechanical rooms, electrical rooms and any rooms containing the fire protection system controls.  

Hydrant coverage on the property is inadequate. Any changes to the proposed parking lot design or building modifications must be reviewed by the Utilities and Fire Prevention Division to evaluate requirements to upgrade hydrant coverage on the property.   

Any modifications to the interior of any unsprinklered spaces will require those spaces to be sprinklered. Any changes made to the current plans, including building modifications, access driveways  and landscaping must be reviewed by the Fire Marshal to insure continued compliance with the fire code.  

Enforcement Orders

[bookmark: _GoBack]There are open enforcement orders at this property related to deteriorated loading docks, steps, and railings on the east and north side of the building. Proposed tenant improvements that have been submitted to the Building and Inspections Division entail either reconstructing or repairing these loading areas. Staff will ensure all property maintenance issues are remedied prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for a new tenant. 


FINDINGS

Section 21.501.02(d)(1),(2),(3),(4),(5) and (6) - The following findings must be made prior to the approval of new preliminary development plans or revisions to previously approved preliminary development plans:
	
1. The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· There would be no conflict between the proposed development and the Comprehensive Plan. The proposed uses are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s designation for the property as General Business.

2. The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· There is no adopted District Plan for this area, but it is important to note that the proposed development is consistent with the Northeast Bloomington Study Report. 

3. All deviations from City Code requirements are in the public interest and within the parameters allowed under the Planned Development Overlay Zoning District or have previously received variance approval;

· The proposed deviations are necessary to assure the property is in compliance and allowed to update the center in a manner that facilitates meeting future right-of-way needs. All deviations affect the applicant’s property and have no adverse impact on the adjoining lands. The proposed deviations are within the parameters of the Planned Development Overlay District. 

4. Each phase of the proposed development is of sufficient size, composition, and arrangement that its construction, marketing, and operation is feasible as a complete unit without dependence upon any subsequent unit;

· The planned development is sufficient size, composition, and arrangement that its construction, marketing, and operation are feasible as a complete unit without dependence upon any subsequent unit.  There are flexibility measures to accommodate the continued use after future transportation improvements occur in the future.

5. The proposed development will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and

· Studies and supporting documents have been submitted that demonstrate the planned development will not create an excessive burden on streets and other public facilities serving or proposed to serve the planned development.

6. The proposed development will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· The planned development will not have an adverse impact on the reasonable enjoyment of neighborhood property and will not significantly affect planned roadway improvements.


Section 21.501.03(e)(1),(2),(3),(4),(5),(6) and (7) - The following findings must be made prior to the approval of new final development plans or revisions to previously approved final development plans:

1) The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· There would be no conflict between the proposed development and the Comprehensive Plan.  The proposed uses are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s designation for the property as General Business. 

2) The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· There is no adopted District Plan for this area, but it is important to note that the proposed development is consistent with the Northeast Bloomington Study Report. 

3) The proposed development is not in conflict with the approved Preliminary Development Plan for the site;

· The applicant has submitted an application for a Preliminary and Final Development Plan, which are consistent with each other.

4) All deviations from City Code requirements are in the public interest and within the parameters allowed under the Planned Development Overlay Zoning District or have previously received variance approval;

· The proposed deviations are necessary to assure the property is in compliance and allowed to update the center in a manner that accommodates future right-of-way needs.  All deviations affect the applicant’s property and have no adverse impact on the adjoining lands.  The proposed deviations are within the parameters of the Planned Development Overlay District. 

5) The proposed development is of sufficient size, composition, and arrangement that its construction, marketing, and operation is feasible as a complete unit without dependence upon any subsequent unit;

· The planned development is sufficient size, composition, and arrangement that its construction, marketing, and operation are feasible as a complete unit without dependence upon any subsequent unit.  There are flexibility measures to accommodate the continued use after future transportation improvements occur in the future.  

6) The proposed development will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and

· Studies and supporting documents have been submitted that demonstrate the planned development will not create an excessive burden on streets and other public facilities serving or proposed to serve the planned development.  Sufficient parking and site improvements are proposed in conjunction with each phase so they would stand alone if subsequent phases did not occur.

7) The proposed development will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· The planned development will not have an adverse impact on the reasonable enjoyment of neighborhood property and will not significantly affect planned roadway improvements.


RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Commission and staff recommend City Council approval of a major revision to the Preliminary and Final Development Plan for exterior and parking lot modifications to an existing shopping center located at 7819, 7839 Portland Avenue and 615 and 625 East 78th Street subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.

Recommended Conditions of Approval – Preliminary and Final Development Plan (Case 9742AB-15)

The following conditions must be satisfied prior to the issuance of development-related permits:

1) A site development agreement, including all conditions of approval, must be executed by the applicant and the City and must be properly recorded by the applicant with proof of recording provided to the Director of Community Development.
2) The property owner must sign a Proof of Parking agreement prepared by the City agreeing to construct additional parking spaces that would bring the site total to 256 parking spaces if ongoing overflow parking occurs.
3) The Grading, Drainage, Utility, Erosion Control, Traffic Control, Access, Circulation and Parking plans must be approved by the City Engineer.
4) A Hennepin County permit for work within the Portland Avenue right-of-way must be obtained and a copy submitted to the Engineering Division prior to work beginning in the right-of-way.
5) A Stormwater Management Plan must be provided and approved by the City Engineer prior to the issuance of grading permits if 50 cubic yards or 5,000 square feet is disturbed.
6) A National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) construction site permit and a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) must be provided if greater than one acre will be disturbed.
7) An Erosion Control Bond must be provided.
8) An external grease interceptor must be provided if the proposed tenant will have food preparation and service that will produce fats, oils, grease, or wax in excess of 100 mg/L. The external grease interceptor design must be approved by the Utilities Engineer. A grease interceptor maintenance agreement must be filed with the Utilities Division, if an external grease interceptor is installed.
9) Sewer Availability Charges (SAC) must be satisfied.
10) Bike racks must be provided throughout the site as approved by the City Engineer.
11) The applicant must provide plans showing turning radius movements for the appropriate emergency vehicle through the site, in both directions, to be approved by the Fire Marshall.

And subject to the following ongoing conditions:

12) All construction stockpiling, staging, and parking must take place on-site and off adjacent public streets and public rights-of-way.
13) All loading and unloading must occur on site and off public streets.
14) Development must comply with the Minnesota State Accessibility Code.
15) Alterations to utilities must be at the developer's expense.

And while the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1) Electronic utility as-builts, per City of Bloomington requirements, must be submitted to the Public Works Department prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy (17.79(a)).
2) A Tier II Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan must be submitted prior to the issuance of permits and approved by the City Engineer (21.301.09(b)(2)).
3) All unused water services must be properly abandoned (Sec. 11.15).
4) Utility plan showing location of existing and proposed water main and fire hydrant locations must be approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer (City Code Sec. 6.20, MN State Fire Code Sec. 508).
5) Discharge of sanitary effluent containing fats, oil, grease, or wax in excess of 100mg/L is prohibited (11.31(6)(B)).
6) Building must be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN Bldg. Code Sec. 903, MN Rules Chapter 1306; MN State Fire Code Sec. 903).
7) Exterior building materials be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec. 19.63.08).
8) Landscape plan be approved by the Planning Manager and landscape surety be filed prior to issuance of building permits (Sec 19.52).
9) Poured-in-place concrete curbs be provided on the perimeter of parking lots and traffic islands (Sec 19.64).
10) Fire lanes be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN State Fire Code Sec. 503.3).
11) All trash and recyclable materials must be stored inside the principal building (Sec. 19.51).
12) Recyclable materials must be separated and collected (Sec. 10.45).
13) Parking lot and site security lighting must satisfy the requirements of Section 21.301.07 of the City Code.
14) All rooftop equipment must be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01).
15) Sign Design must be in conformance with the requirements of Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code.




Report to the City Council							February 1, 2016
Planning Division/Engineering Division	
